• Retail mortgage loans
• Financial markets exposures

KEY
FIGURES

FOREWORD MACROECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENTS

COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENTS

FINANCIAL
RESULTS

RISK
MANAGEMENT

RESPONSIBILITY
STATEMENT

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

GENERAL
INFORMATION

39 de Volksbank N.V. Interim Financial Report 2018

• Private and sustainable loans of the ASN Bank brand (‘ASN portfolio’)
• SME loans
• Other retail loans

Various techniques were used for the individual portfolios to arrive at the ECL models.

HEDGE ACCOUNTING
The IFRS 9 standard provides users with the option of starting to apply the IFRS 9 hedge accounting rules or to
continue to apply the IAS 39 hedge accounting rules. De Volksbank has decided to continue to apply the IAS 39 hedge
accounting requirements as from 1 January 2018.

QUANTITATIVE IMPACT
Reclassification of financial assets (1)

Measurement category Carrying amount

in € millions IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,180 2,180 -
Loans and advances to banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,643 2,643 -
Loans and advances to customers - Former
DBV mortgages1 Fair value through P&L Amortised cost

1,688 1,527 -161

Loans and advances to customers - Other Loans and receivables Amortised cost 47,634 47,626 -8
Derivatives - Trading Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L 264 264 -
Derivatives - Hedging Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L 690 690 -
Derivatives - Asset and liability management Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L 121 121 -
Investments - Available for sale - HTCS
business model Available for sale Fair value through OCI

4,932 2,172 -2,760

Investments - Available for sale - HTC
business model1 Available for sale Amortised cost

- 2,651 2,651

Investments - Held for trading Fair value through P&L
(held for trading) Fair value through P&L

162 162 -

1 De Volksbank opted for reclassification.

KEY
FIGURES

FOREWORD MACROECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENTS

COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENTS

FINANCIAL
RESULTS

RISK
MANAGEMENT

RESPONSIBILITY
STATEMENT

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

GENERAL
INFORMATION

40 de Volksbank N.V. Interim Financial Report 2018

Reclassification of financial assets (2)

Remeasurement

in € millions

Carrying
amount

IAS 39 as at
31-12-2017

IAS 39 carrying
amount1

Increase in
provisions

Carrying
amount

IFRS 9 as at
1-1-2018

Impact on
retained
earnings

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,180 - - 2,180 -
Loans and advances to banks 2,643 - - 2,643 -
Loans and advances to customers - Former DBV
mortgages2

1,688 -160 -1 1,527 -120

Loans and advances to customers - Other 47,634 - -8 47,626 -7
Derivatives - Trading 264 - - 264 -
Derivatives - Hedging 690 - - 690 -
Derivatives - Asset and Liability management 121 - - 121 -
Investments - Available for sale - HTCS business
model

4,932 -2,759 -1 2,172 -80

Investments - Available for sale - HTC business
model3

- 2,652 -1 2,651 -1

Investments - Held for trading 162 - - 162 -
Off-balance sheet commitments -8 -6

1 In addition to the IFRS 9 classification and measurement adjustments, de Volksbank reclassified its accrued interest for financial assets from other assets to the balance

sheet item to which the accrued interest relates as from 1 January 2018. This adjustment is not included in above table.

2 The effective interest rate of the reclassified former DBV mortgages determined on 1 January 2018 is 4.65%. The interest revenue in the first half year of 2018 is € 4.4

million. The fair value of the reclassified DBV mortgages as per 30 June 2018 is € 1,566 million. The fair value loss that would have been recognised in profit or loss during